RESOLUTION 2024-03 NORTH FORK POOL, PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT,

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NORTH FORK POOL, PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT SETTING MILL LEVIES FOR 2024 BUDGET

A RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE LEVYING GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2022, TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF GOVERNMENT, FOR <u>THE NORTH FORK POOL, PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT</u>, COLORADO, FOR THE 2024 BUDGT YEAR.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the NORTH FORK POOL, PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT has adopted the annual budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law, on January 8, 2024, and:

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for the general operating purposes from property tax revenue is <u>\$308,609.58</u> and:

WHEREAS, the amount of month necessary to balance the budget for bonds and interest is <u>\$0</u> and:

WHEREAS, the 2024 valuation for assessment for the NORTH FORK POOL, PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT is certified by the County Assessor is <u>\$123,443,832</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the North Fork Pool, Park and Recreation District, Colorado:

Section 1: That for the purpose of meeting all general operating expenses of the NORTH FORK POOL, PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT during the 2024 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of <u>2.5</u> mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the District for the year 2023.

Section 2: That for the purpose of meeting all bonds and interest of the NORTH FORK POOL, PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT during the 2024 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of <u>-0</u>-mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the District for the year 2023.

Section 3: That the Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to immediately certify to the County Commissioners of Delta County, Colorado, the mill levies for the NORTH FORK POOL, PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT as hereby above determined and set.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED, this 8th day of January, A.D., 2024.

NORTH FORK POOL, PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT

Rebecca (la

Rebecca Ela, President, Board of Directors*

Dan Shnot

ATTEST":

Daniel Ihnot, Treasurer, Board of Directors*

*Original signatures on file at District Office at 333 Miners Way, Hotchkiss CO 81419

By: _